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	MEGASCOLIDES No.2                                           PEP 162 / EL 4537
DAILY GEOLOGICAL REPORT No.   31           DATE:   28/01/2007


	Depth:  2061m
Progress:  43m
Days from Spud:  25



	Rig:
Century Rig No.11
GL(AHD):
151.0m

Drilling Rep:
Bruce Pilat/Brian Assels
RT: (datum)
156.2m

Geologist:
David Horner
Last Casing:
244mm at 506m




	0600 hrs Update:  Drill ahead with 216mm hole to 2065m, prepare to POOH due to low ROP.  Bottom of Crayfish Group 2061m.  Lithology: 2061-2065m, possibly light grey argillaceous marble(?) with some anhydrite(?) at top - cutting samples difficult due to unconformity weathering and disintegration by low ROP (<1m/hr) with PDC bit, background gas 0.017% (C1 45%, C2 33%, C3 16%, C4 6%, C5 0), trace oil fluorescence smeared in some re-constituted cuttings.



	Comments:

RIH with Re-run 6 blade PDC bit, work tight hole at 1650m, RIH, trip gas 0.35%, drill ahead with 216mm hole to 2045m, circulate geological sample, drill ahead with 216mm hole to 2061m.


	Interval  (mRT)
	Hydrocarbon Show Summary
	Gas

	2018-2040
	Crayfish Group - No Show


	TG 0.01-0.08%

C1 37%

C2 29%

C3 20%

C4 11%

C5 3%


	2040-2061
	Crayfish Group (coal interval) - No Show

The coal has no fluorescence but gives a weak dull yellow crush cut, trace residue. 

	TG 0.03-0.36%

C1 59%

C2 31%

C3 8%

C4 2%

C5 trace


	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     


	Formation Tops:

	Prognosed

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mSS)
	Difference* (High/Low)

	Thorpdale Volcanics


Barracouta Formation Childers Formation


Wonthaggi Formation (Strzelecki Group)
Intra Strzelecki Sands "A" Unit
Intra Strzelecki Sands "B" Unit
Intra Strzelecki Sands "C" Unit
Intra Strzelecki Sands "D" Unit
Rintoul Creek
	5.2
39
61
818
1056
1244
1553
1672
	5.2
35
68
820
1119
1226
1515
n/p
	+151
+121
+88
-664
-963
-1070
-1359
n/p
	0
4 High
7 Low
2 Low
63 Low
18 High
38 High
-

	Crayfish Group
	1679
	1884
	-1728
	205 Low

	Weathered Duck Bay Volcanics
	1766
	     
	     
	     

	Duck Bay Volcanics
	1786
	     
	     
	     

	Paleozoic Basement
	2121
	     
	     
	     

	Total Depth
	2171
	     
	     
	     


*Provisional, based on mudlog
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	MEGASCOLIDES No.2                                      PEP 162 / EL 4537
DAILY GEOLOGICAL REPORT No.   31           DATE:   28/01/2007


	Lithological and Fluorescence Description



	Interval (m)
	Description

	2018-2040
	CRAYFISH GROUP
Massive Claystone (100%).

CLAYSTONE:  dark to very dark grey to medium to dark brown, slightly silty, very carbonaceous, common micromica, hard, subfissile.



	2040-2061

	CRAYFISH GROUP

Claystone (70%) thinly interbedded with and grading to Coal (30%).

CLAYSTONE:  dark to very dark brown to black, slightly silty in part, very carbonaceous - grades to coal, trace micromica, hard, subfissile.
COAL:  black where clean, very dark brown and very argillaceous in part, subvitreous to slightly earthy lustre, platy to blocky fracture, common slickensided surfaces, hard, brittle.  The coal has no fluorescence but gives a weak dull yellow crush cut, trace residue.
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